
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF J>HARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA KIM VO AKA LISA KIM 
LENORGANT 

37523 Denver Ct. 
Palmdale, CA 93552 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
43541 

Res ondent. 

Case No. 5219 

OAH No. 2015020822 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board 

of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on September 8, 2015. 

It is so ORDERED on August 7, 2015. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 
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KAMALA D. HARRJS 

Attorney General of California 

LINDAL. SUN 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

KA'rHER!NE MESSANA 

Deputy Attorney General 

State Bar No. 272953 


300 So. Spdng Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telef!hone: (213) 897-2554 

Faostmile: (213) 897-2804 


Allorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEl'ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AI<'FAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA KIM VO AKA LISA KIM 
LENORGANT 

37523 Denver Ct. 

Palmdale, CA 93552 


Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 

43541 


Respondent, 

Case No, 5219 


OAH No. 2015020822 


STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the p~1blic 

interest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs, 

the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Sul'render and Disciplinary Order which will 

be snbmitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the Accusation. 

PARTIES 

I, Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy. 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kan1ala 
' 

D. Harris, Attomey General of the State of California, by Katherine Messana, Deputy Attorney 

General. 

2. Lisa Kim Yo aka Lisa Kim Lenorgant (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding 


by attorney Scott J, Harris, whose address isS .1 Harris Law, 8383 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 830, 
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Beverly Hills, California 90211. 

3, On or about September 18, 2002, the Board of Pharmaoy issued Pharmacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 43541 to Lisa Kim Vo aka Lisa Kim Lenorgant (Respondent). 

The Pharmacy Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

charges brought in Accusation No. 5219 and will expire on August 31, 2016, ~mless l'enewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 5219 was flied before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Depmtment of 

Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other 

statutorily requited documents were properly served on Respondent on December 3, 2014. 

Respondent timely flied her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accus~ttion 

No. 5219 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with coUilscl, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5219. Respondent also has carefully read, fully 

discussed with counsel, and tmderstands the effects of this Stipulated Sm'l'ender of License and 

Orde1·. 

6. Respondent is f\Jlly aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at 

her own expense; the xight to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against hex; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to 

compel the attendance of witnesses a11d the production of documents; the right to reconsideration 

and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

qJLPABIL!.IY 

8. Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5219, if 

proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon her Pharmacy Technician 
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Reglst!'at!on. 

9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of 

further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual 

basis for the charges in the Accusatio11 and that those charges constitute cause for discipline. 

Respondent hereby gives up her right to contest that cause fot• discipline exists based on those 

charges. 

I0. Respondent understands that by signing this stipult1tion she enables the Board to issue 

an order accepting the surrender of her Pharmacy Technician Registration without further 

process. 

RIJ!SERVATION 

11. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this 

proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Pharmacy or other professional 

licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil 

proceeding. 

QONTI~GE~{:Y 

12.. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Bo~l!'d of Pharmacy. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Phm111acy may 

communicate directly with the Board .regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or 

participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent tmderstands 

and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation pl'ior to the 

time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its 

Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or 

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, 
,.·'' . ,, ·' 

and the Board sliallnot be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

13. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Forma\ 

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

14. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an 
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integratt~d writing representing Uw complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement, 

It superse(\(es any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order 

may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties, 

15, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 43541, issued 

to Respondent Lisa Kim Vo aka Lisa Kim Lenorgant, is surrendered and accepted by U1e Board of 

Pharmacy. 

1. The surrender of Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration a11d the acceptance 

ofilie surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against 

Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of 

Respondent's license history with the Board of Pharmacy. 

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Pharmacy Technician in California 

as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

3, · · · ~:e~fo~~ont si1~H ~ll!JSe tq.be delh'?~·ep to 9t~Pi!~?; h~r P.?~!(~f license and, if one was 

issued, her wall certificate on or before the effective date ofth~ Decision and Order, 
;·.. ,. 

4,1 :. n'P~pP,1)4ent ~.ay riot ~p,ply for any llceq~e, permn· qr rP~j~fm1\oo, ~P.!h the bom·ct for 

three (3) y~~r~ n·rm.tlle Fffec:iv~4ate rf this decl~!~n:. ResfQil1:l1t~tlr~Ia!e~ th.at should he or she 
. ,_ ·,- . ' i· ' ~ ' ) . . . ' ;-,,. ., ,·,, ' -' ' ' ' . 

apply for allY license f:\'Oil) Ill~ p,om·q pn or aftal' th~ ~fl'estive dE\t9.Pffh!~;~~o!sion, all allegations 

set forth i.l) the accusation shall be deemed to be tru~, c01;rect a\id adrnihe'd by respondent when 

the board determines whether to grm1t or deny the application, Respondent shall satisfy all 

requirements appllcable to that license as ofilie date the application is submitted to the bom·d, 

including, but not limited to certification by a nationally recognized body prior to the isstJance of 

a new license, Respondent is required to report this sunender as disciplinary action, 

5, Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 
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amount of $2,250.00 pl'ior to issuance of a new or reinstated license, 

6. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or 

petition for reinstatement of a license, by any otber health care licensing agency in the State of 

California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 5219 shall be deemed 

to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for tbe purpose of any Statement of Issues or any 

otber proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 
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KAMALA )) , 1-IAI\.RIS 

Attorney Gen~1·al of California 

GRllOOI\Y J. SALUTE 

Superviah1g J)eputy Attorney Geneml 

KATHERINE MES$ANA 

Deputy Attorney General 

Stpte Bar No. 272953 

300 So. Spring Street, S\lite 1702 

Los Angelea, CA 90013 

Te1~1'hone: (213) 897-2554 

!'aoainJJle: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 
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BOAiiW OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT 011 CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LISA KIM VO AKA 
LISA KIM LENORGANT 

37523 Denve!' Ct. 

hlrndale, CA 93552 


Pharmacy Tech1,1ioian Rogistratio.n No. TCH 

43541 


Respondent. 

Case No, 5219 


ACCUSATION 

Compl(\inant al!egea: 

:CABI!!ll@ 
.. 1. Virgll~ia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely In her offiolal capacity as 

the Executive Officer ofthe Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affah·s. 

2. On or about SeptemlJer l S, 2002, the Bom·d issued Pharmacy Teohuiclan Regi~tration 

No. TCH 43541 to Lisa KJm Yo also known as, Usa Kim Lenorgant (Respondent). The 

Pharmacy Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

bro\lght herein and will expire on August 31, 2016, unless renewed. 

.W:W.SDIQTIQN ANJ21jTATQTQRX J:!RQYI§IOC/S 

3. This Accusation is bl'Otlght be!bre the Board under the authority of the following laws. 

All·sectlo11 references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise 

AootiSntlon 

. ' ' 
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lndioatect, 

4, S~ction 4300 of the Code provides in pertinent part, that every license issued by the 

Board is subject to discipline, including suspension or revocation. 

S. Section 4300.1 of the Code states: 

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board"lss\led 
l!cellse by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or.a court of law, the 
placement ofa license on a retired status, or the voluntary sun·ender ofu license by a 
licensee shall not deprive the board ofjurisdiction to commence or proceed with any 
investi~ation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding ~gairJat, the licensee or to render 
a deois1on s~1spending or revoking the lloenao." 

4, Section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take action against any bolder of a license who is guilty 
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not lhnlted to, any of the following: 

(h) The admlnistering to oueself, of any controlled su!mtanoe, ol' the use 
of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be 
dangerous or b\iurious to oneself, to a person holdi:hg a license under this chapter, Ol' 
to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of 
the person ·to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 

(ll The conviction of a crime substantially related to the q~Jalifioations, 
!'unot!ona, and duties oh licensee under this 'chapter. 'l'he record of conviction ofa 
violation of Chapter 13 (oornmenci:hg with Section 801) of 'Title 21 ofthe l,Jnited · 
States Code reguMi:hg controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this 
state t•egulating coutl·olled substances or dangerous dn1ga shall be conclusive evideuoe 
of·Unprofessiollal conduct, h1 ~ll other cases, the record of conviction shall be 
OOllcluslvo evidence only of the fact that the oonvictio11 occurred, The board may
inquire Into the oircumstanoes suiToundlng the commission of the crhne, i:h order to llx 
the degree of discipline Ol' ill the case of a conviction not involvi:hg controlled · 
substances or dangerous drugs, to determine ifthe convictiolliS of an offe11se . 
substantially ••elated to the qualiflcatiol1B, •flmotions, and duti@s of a licensee under tlus 
chapter, A plea or wrdict·of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo 

· conter1dere is.doemed to be a conviction within tho meaning ofthls ~revision, The 
lloard may take action when the th11e !br appeal has elapsed, or the JUdgm~nt of 
conviction has been atihm6d on app~al or. when an order granti:hg probation Is rnado 
su~p0ndlrtB the irnpositlo11 of sentenee, h·respoctlve of a subsequent order UlldeJ' 
Seotion.l203.4 ofthe hnal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of 
guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setti:hg aside the ve1dlct of guilty, or 
dismissing th~ accusation, info!'lnation, Ol' i:hdiotment. . 

(o) Violating or attetnpting to violate, direetly or indl.!·eotly, or assisting iu 
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or abetting the violation of or conspirlng to violate any provision or term of this 
chapter or of the applicable 111cleral and state law$ and l'esulalions governing
pharmacy, Including regulations .established by the bom•d or. by any other state or 
fede1•al regulatory agency," , 

5. Section 490 of the Code states, h1 pertinent part:· 

"(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take 
agmlnat a licensee, n boru:clmay SUijpend Ol' t•evoke a IJoellae on the tp'otmd that the 
l!censee has been convicted of a orhlle, if the crime is substantially 1·elated to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profilssion for which the license 
was issued. 

(b) Notwithstandlng any other provision of law, a board may exercise any
authority to d!scipllne a licensee for oonvict!O!! ofa crime that is lndepend~nt of the 
authm·ity granted \U.lder subdivision (a) only if the c!·bne is subshmtially related to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the bush1ess O!' pro!basion for which the Uoeusee's 
license was issued.. 

(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or 
verdict of guilty Ol' a conviction fbllowing a plea of nolo oonle11de1·e. Any notion that a 
board is permitted to take followlng the establishment of a oonvioilon may be taken 
when the time for appeal has elapsed, oi· the judgment of conviction has been affirmed 
on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made stJspending the h11position of 
sentence, imspeotive ofa subsequent order undet' the provisions of Section 1203.4 of 
the Penal Code." 

6. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section1770, states: 

"llor the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or 
&oility llc0nse pursuant to Division 1.5 (oomulenclng with Section 475) ofthe 
Busillesa and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related 
to the CJ,Ualifications, thnctions or dl!tiea ofa licensee or registrant tt'to a substantial 
·	degt·ee 11 evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant to l?erform 
tlle functions authorized by hm license or registration ln a manner cotlsistetll w1th the 
public health, .safety, or welfare," · . 

QQST ruJlGQYJllSX 
7, Section 125.3 of the Code prqvldes, ln pertlnent part, that the Board may request the 

a(lrnlnistTat!ve·law judge·to dJrec\'a··lioentiat~ fuuvd to have oonnnitted a violation Ol' violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the 'h\Vestigation and 

enforoe!llent of the case. 

(Conviction of Subst~ntlally Relnted Cl'llllo) 

3. Respondent is subject to diso!p!inary action under seotio1" 4301, S\lbd!vlslon (I) and 

section490 of the Code, In conjunction with California Code ofRegulalions, title 16, section 
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1'170, in that, Respondent was convicted of Cl'imes substlmtlally related to the qualifications, 

functions or duties of a phannacy technician, as follows: 

9. On or about March II, 2014, Respondent pled nolo contendere to and was convicted 

of one (I) misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code section 273A(b) [cruelty to child by 

endangering health] and one (I) misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 23103 [wet 

reckless] in the criminal proceeding entitled Th.e People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Lisa Kim 

Lenorgant (Super. Ct. L.A. County, 2014, No. 3AV06055). As part of the plea, the court 

accepted tl1o prosecutor's statement that alcohoVd.rugs were lnvolved ln the lnoldent, The court 

placed Respondent on probation for 48 months, with tenns and conditions. Among other terms 

and ooni:lltions, the court ordered Respondent to complete a 52 week parentitlg skills program, 

obey the protective order issued in the case, and complete a thxee-month first offender alcohol and 

other diU~ education and counseling program. The circumstances underlying the convictlo!J are, 

as follows: 

10. On or about August 15,2013, Los Angeles Co~mty Sheriff's Department deputies 

responded to a child abuse call. The caller indicated that a female adult appeared to be under the 

influence of drugs aod was parke~! at the location with a child in the vehicle. As the deputy 

approached the vehicle, he saw Respondent sitting in the backseat of the vehicle. The deputy 

observed a ohlld in a car seat directly behlnd the driver's seat. When Respondent saw the deputy, 

sbe stat·ted to climb over the center console of the vehicle to get to the drlvel·'s seat. While 

Respondent waa moving, the deputy saw (in plain view) what he bnrnediately recognized as a 

methamphetamine pipe on the floorboard of the backseat area oftl1e vehicle. Durh1g his contact 

with Respondent, the dop\1\y observed Respondent display the objective signs and symptoms of 

being under the lnfl\Jenco of a controlled substance (sweating, J·apldlmumblhlg speech). 

Respondent fulled to adequately complete the ~tandard Field Sobriety Tests adminJstered by the 

dep1.1ty. Du1·ing, a search ofRespondent's vehicle, the deputy found a small plastic baggie 

oo11tainlng a white crystalline substance resembling ruethamphotamlne. 
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§JJ:CQNQ CAU§E FOR :WSQl!.!J<lNE 

(Dangerou~ Use of Controlled Substnnce/Dnngcrous Drug!Alcohollc l3cvel·nge) 

I 1. Respondent Is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (h) of the 

Code in that or on about August 15, 2013, Respondent used a controlled substance, dangerous 

drug or alcoholic beverage to an extent and in a manner dangerous or Injurious to herself, others 

and the pubHe. The conduct is described in more particularity in paragraph 10 above, inclusive and 

l1ereby incorporated by referenoe. 

'fUIRD Ca!JSE li'OJ3 Dl!!ClfLJNl~ 

, (Violations of l'harmncy Law) 

12. Respondent Is subject to disoiplinacy action under section 4301 subdivision (o) of the 

Code In that Respondent violated provisions of the Pham1aoy Law, The violations are described in 

more partlct1larity in paragraphs 8 through II above, Inclusive and hereby incorporated by 

reference. 

13. · In orde:l'to determine the degree of dlsoipHne, lfany to be imposed on Respondent, 

ComtJlalnant alleges, as follows: 

14. On Ol' about December 7, 2001, Respondent pled nolo contendere to atld was 

oonvloted ofon!i'(t) mlsdemennot• OQJinl ofvlolaling P~nal Cope seQt!on4j.~ ~dlstt.Jrbjng lh~ 
"' ._ i \-1 -.: ·i_····: .. : ·-·· ~~-:-:-..:·-:.;;,~ ..~;.. ,':}'' .·-_<.t~.. _·· 

peace]ln th!i Prln:ll!ml r,rooee4111~ enllll~4 The PpQp/~ o/IM 81~(~ ~G~/VW~Ia "'Lisa Kim Ozols 

(Super. ci-_ ~·*· pnll~ty, ~Qm:.~~t l~i\P2Sl9.) rr~ Ofl\lflllf4er~~ Re~ro~~~m to uttend 12 

anger rn~iiQIJC!i10l\l ClftABO~ and pi~q~4 her 011 one ye~r pro~~t!OI\1 With lefli)a ~~conditionS 
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l'Rt\XER 
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing b~ held on the matters herein alleged, 

!Jnd that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Phannaoy Technician Reglsimtion No. TCH 43541, issued to 

Lisa Kim Vo also known as Lisa Kim Lenorgant; 

2. Orderhlg Lisa Khn Vo to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

Ollforoement of this case, pursuant to section 12S.3; and 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DA1'ED: . '' j ·,uJ~,f__·-ll--/15f/::;:- J· 
HEROLD 

Exoou O'ff'ioer 
Board of Phannacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

LA20 14S 11988 

51609057.doo 
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